
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Synopsis of Case 12-03 
Action Taken January 18, 2013 

 
Respondents: Svoboda for City Council; Ken Svoboda, Candidate 
 
The respondent Ken Svoboda was a candidate for Lincoln City Council and the 
respondent Svoboda for City Council was his candidate committee. The respondents 
were required to file an annual campaign statement in January of 2012 (covering 2011).  
The campaign statement was not filed in violation of §49-1462 and a preliminary 
investigation was commenced.  The required filing was made on October 16, 2012. The 
parties reached a settlement agreement.  By the terms of the agreement the 
respondents admitted a violation of §49-1462 and also acknowledged that an earlier 
campaign statement had been filed late.  The Commission approved the settlement 
agreement with seven Commissioners concurring, none dissenting and none abstaining 
from participating and voting. 
 
Allegation 
 
The allegation was that the respondents failed to file an annual campaign statement on 
or before January 31, 2012 as required by §49-1462 of the Nebraska Political 
Accountability and Disclosure Act.   
 
Civil Penalty:  None 
 
Other: Required statement now on file and late fees of $1,500.00 have been paid 
 
Attorney for the Respondent: None 
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Frank Daley 
Executive Director 
Nebraska Accountability & Disclosure Commission 
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